
701773-2022 Page 1/5

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 701773-2022 - Competition
Germany-Brühl: Construction work
OJ S 243/2022 16/12/2022
Contract notice
Works

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Stadt Brühl - Der Bürgermeister
Postal address: Rathaus Uhlstr. 3
Town: Brühl
NUTS code: DEA27 Rhein-Erft-Kreis
Postal code: 50321
Country: Germany
Contact person: Zentrale Vergabestelle
E-mail: vergabe@bruehl.de
Telephone: +49 2232-795030
Fax: +49 2232-795040

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.bruehl.de

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://www.vmp-rheinland.de/VMPSatellite/notice/CXPTYYSDB29/documents
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://www.vmp-
rheinland.de/VMPSatellite/notice/CXPTYYSDB29
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Neubau EKR - Bodenbelag Parkett
Reference number: 2022/145 EU

Main CPV code
45000000 Construction work

Type of contract
Works

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/701773-2022
mailto:vergabe@bruehl.de?subject=TED
http://www.bruehl.de
https://www.vmp-rheinland.de/VMPSatellite/notice/CXPTYYSDB29/documents
https://www.vmp-rheinland.de/VMPSatellite/notice/CXPTYYSDB29
https://www.vmp-rheinland.de/VMPSatellite/notice/CXPTYYSDB29


701773-2022 Page 2/5

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Short description
Neubau Gebäudeteil D der Erich-Kästner-Realschule
Gewerk: Bodenbelag Parkett

Estimated total value

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
44112300 Partitions, 45432113 Parquet flooring

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA27 Rhein-Erft-Kreis
Main site or place of performance: Stadt Brühl - Der Bürgermeister Uhlstraße 3 50321 Brühl 
Erich-Kästner-Realschule Römerstraße 294 50321 Brühl

Description of the procurement
Neubau Schulgebäude in Brühl mit ca. 2300m² Grundfläche EG und 3 Etagen, ca. 7000m² 
BGF gesamt
Umfang der Arbeiten:
ca. 4.100 m² Parkettarbeiten
ca. 60 m² Sportbodenbelag Parkett
ca. 140 m² Stufenbelag Stahltreppe
ca. 85 m² Parkettbelag auf Stahltreppenpodeste
ca. 390 m Sockelleisten

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/06/2023 End: 31/10/2023
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation



701773-2022 Page 3/5

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.2.3.

III.2.2.

III.2.

III.1.1. Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
Mit der Abgabe eines Angebotes sind vom Bieter die folgenden Nachweise prüffähig 
einzureichen:
- Der Nachweis einer Eintragung in das Berufs- oder Handelsregister oder der Handwerksrolle 
nach § 6a Nr. 1 VOB/A EU
- Vorlage einer entsprechenden Berufshaftpflichtversicherung nach § 6a Nr. 2a VOB/A EU
- Vorlage eines Nachweises über den Umsatz jeweils bezogen auf die letzten drei 
abgeschlossenen Geschäftsjahre, soweit er Bauleistungen und andere Leistungen betrifft, die 
mit der zu vergebenden Leistung vergleichbar sind, unter Einschluss des Anteils bei 
gemeinsam mit anderen Unternehmen ausgeführten Aufträgen. § 6a Nr. 2c VOB/A EU
- Nachweis über die Ausführung von Leistungen in den letzten bis zu 5 abgeschlossenen 
Kalenderjahren, die mit der zu vergebenen Leistung vergleichbar sind nach § 6 a Nr. 3a VOB
/A EU
- Angabe der technischen Fachkräfte oder der technischen Stellen nach § 6a Nr. 3b VOB/A EU
- Angabe über die Zahl der in den letzten 3 abgeschlossenen Kalenderjahren 
jahresdurchschnittlich beschäftigten Arbeitskräfte, gegliedert nach Lohngruppen mit gesondert 
ausgewiesenen technischen Leitungspersonal nach § 6a Nr. 3g VOB/A EU

Conditions related to the contract

Contract performance conditions
Unter der formulierten Maßgabe der terminlichen Leistungsausführung in Verbindung mit den 
geforderten Eignungsnachweisen soll der Zuschlag auf das wirtschaftlichste Mindestangebot 
mit dem Kriterium des niedrigsten Angebotspreises erteilt werden.

Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to 
performing the contract

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 09/03/2023 10:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
German



701773-2022 Page 4/5

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6. Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 08/05/2023

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 09/03/2023 10:00Local time: 
Place: 
Zentrale Vergabestelle Brühl
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure: -

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information
Bekanntmachungs-ID: CXPTYYSDB29

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland c/o Bezirksregierung
Postal address: Zeughausstraße 2-10
Town: Köln
Postal code: 50667
Country: Germany
Fax: +49 221-1472889
Internet address: https://www.bezreg-koeln.nrw.de/brk_internet/vergabekammer/index.html

Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland c/o Bezirksregierung
Postal address: Zeughausstraße 2-10
Town: Köln
Postal code: 50667
Country: Germany
Fax: +49 221-1472889
Internet address: https://www.bezreg-koeln.nrw.de/brk_internet/vergabekammer/index.html

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
Etwaige Verstöße gegen vergaberechtliche Bestimmungen sind gem. § 160 Abs. 3 GWB zu 
rügen.
Der Nachprüfungsantrag muss spätestens 15 Kalendertage nach Eingang der Mitteilung des 
Auftraggebers, einer Rüge nicht abhelfen zu wollen, bei der zuständigen Vergabekammer 
eingereicht werden.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland c/o Bezirksregierung
Postal address: Zeughausstraße 2-10
Town: Köln
Postal code: 50667
Country: Germany
Fax: +49 221-1472889

https://www.bezreg-koeln.nrw.de/brk_internet/vergabekammer/index.html
https://www.bezreg-koeln.nrw.de/brk_internet/vergabekammer/index.html


701773-2022 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Internet address: https://www.bezreg-koeln.nrw.de/brk_internet/vergabekammer/index.html

Date of dispatch of this notice
12/12/2022

https://www.bezreg-koeln.nrw.de/brk_internet/vergabekammer/index.html

